NOTICE OF ADOPTION CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF LANSING Ingham County, Michigan

Ordinances No. 31.171 and 75.2

TAKE NOTICE THAT, at its regular meeting on Tuesday, July 21, 2020 the Township Board of the Charter Township of Lansing adopted the ordinances referenced below, which ordinances are generally described as follows:

Ordinance No. 31.171:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF LANSING, INGHAM COUNTY, MICHIGAN, PROVIDING THAT THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF LANSING, MICHIGAN, BE AMENDED BY AMENDING SECTION 85-7 ("G' GENERAL BUSINESS ZONE") AND SECTION 85-8 ("H' INDUSTRIAL ZONE") TO CHAPTER 85 ("USE, HEIGHT, AREA REGULATIONS") OF TITLE VIII ("ZONING"), TO: AUTHORIZE CERTAIN USES PERMITTED AS OF RIGHT AND BY SPECIAL USE PERMIT WITHIN THE "G" GENERAL BUSINESS ZONE AND THE "H" INDUSTRIAL ZONE; MAKE CERTAIN TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO SAID ORDINANCE PROVISIONS; REPEAL ORDINANCES AND PORTIONS OF ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

Ordinance 75.2:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF LANSING, INGHAM COUNTY, MICHIGAN, PROVIDING THAT THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF LANSING, MICHIGAN, BE AMENDED BY AMENDING CHAPTER 71B ("PROHIBITION MARIHUANA OF ESTABLISHMENTS") TO TITLE VI ("LICENSING") TO: CHANGE THE CHAPTER'S TITLE FROM "PROHIBITION OF MARIHUANA ESTABLISHMENTS" TO "MARIHUANA FACILITIES"; ESTABLISH THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF MARIHUANA FACILITIES THAT MAY BE AUTHORIZED WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP; ESTABLISH AN APPLICATION PROCEDURE FOR AUTHORIZING MARIHUANA FACILITIES: ESTABLISH GENERAL REGULATIONS FOR AUTHORIZED MARIHUANA FACILITIES: PROVIDE FOR AN ANNUAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES FEE; PROVIDE FOR PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS AND DESIGNATE VIOLATIONS OF THE ORDINANCE AS MUNICIPAL CIVIL INFRACTIONS; REPEAL ORDINANCES AND PORTIONS OF ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

NOTICE: Pursuant to Section 8 of the Charter Township Act (Public Act 359 of 1947, as amended), the full text of the proposed ordinance, as introduced, has been posted, and is available for inspection at, the following locations: (1) the office of the Township Clerk, 3209 West Michigan Ave., Lansing, Michigan 48917; and (2) the Charter Township of Lansing's website, located at the following web address: <u>www.lansingtownship.org</u>

Copies of the proposed ordinance can be obtained from the office of the Township Clerk for a fee to be determined by the Township Clerk in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act, MCL 15.231, *et seq.*

Susan Aten, Clerk Charter Township of Lansing